

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-12-2018

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2014AP2187-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

KYLE LEE MONAHAN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE LAFAYETTE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM D. JOHNSTON,
PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-
CROSS-APPELLANT**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

JEFFREY J. KASSEL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1009170

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Cross-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-2340
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kasseljj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
The exclusion of the GPS evidence was harmless error.....	15
I. Legal standards governing harmless error review.....	15
II. The error was harmless.....	15
III. Monahan’s argument relies on an erroneous characterization of harmless error review.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	33
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 2015 WI 20, 361 Wis. 2d 116, 860 N.W.2d 10.....	34, 35
<i>State v. Brecht</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 297, 421 N.W.2d 96 (1988)	36
<i>State v. Fishnick</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 247, 378 N.W.2d 272 (1985)	36

	Page
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 45, 406 N.W.2d 744 (1987)	36
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 2005 WI 7, 277 Wis. 2d 593, 691 N.W.2d 637.....	30, 31, 34
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	33
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434	14, 15, 34
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	32
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 122, 258 N.W.2d 260 (1977)	32, 33
<i>State v. Monahan</i> , No. 2014AP2187, 2017 WL 1504259 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2017)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2014 WI 70, 355 Wis. 2d 722, 849 N.W.2d 317.....	35, 36
<i>State v. Stietz</i> , 2017 WI 58, 375 Wis. 2d 572, 895 N.W.2d 796.....	33
Additional Authority	
R. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> 50 (1970).....	33
